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KRISTINE TRIERWEILER 
Town Administrator 

TOWN OF MEDFIELD 
Office of 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

TOWN HOUSE, 459 MAIN STREET 
MEDFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 02052-0315            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(508) 359-8505

   
 
April 23, 2019 
 
Alana Murphy 
Deputy Associate Director 
Local Initiative Program  
Department of Housing and Community Development 
Suite 300  
100 Cambridge Street 
Boston, MA  02114 
 
RE: Local Initiative Program Application for Comprehensive Permit 

Aura at Medfield 
50 Peter Kristof Way, Medfield  

 
 
Dear Ms. Murphy: 
 
The Medfield Board of Selectman (BoS) supports the Local Initiative Program (LIP) comprehensive 
permit application for the proposed development of a 56 unit apartment building at 50 Peter Kristof 
Way.   The BoS unanimously endorsed the enclosed LIP Application at their meeting on February 19, 
2019.   
 
Mayrock Development LLC is proposing the construction of 56 rental units consisting of 31 one-
bedroom units, 19 two-bedroom units, and 6 three-bedrooms units; of which 25 percent distributed 
evenly across one-, two-, and three-bedroom units will be affordable at 80 percent of Area Median 
Income (AMI).  The Developer has met with the Medfield Affordable Housing Trust on October 4, 
2018, December 6, 2018, and February 4, 2019 to discuss the proposal.  Based on feedback from those 
meetings, the plans were revised to address comments and concerns regarding vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation, traffic mitigation, snow storage, building siting and architectural design, and other 
recommendations made by the Affordable Housing Trust.   The Trust voted on February 7, 2019 to 
endorse the application and recommend approval to the Board of Selectmen.   A support letter from the 
Housing Trust signed by Member Jim Brand is attached to this application.  
 
We are hopeful that the Department of Housing and Community Development will look favorably upon 
this application and approve the proposed development under the Local Initiative Program. These units 
will increase Medfield’s local housing diversity, which is predominantly comprised of single-family 
homes for ownership, by increasing the supply of one-, two-, and three-bedroom rental units in an 
elevator-assisted building. These units will help provide broader housing opportunities within the Town, 
and the Town will be requesting to exercise Local Preference for 70 percent of the deed-restricted 
affordable housing units.  
 
Please do not hesitate to contact us if there are any questions or concerns about the application.  
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II. COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
 
1. Letter of Support from Municipality - Attach a letter containing a short narrative 
on the basics of the project, the history of the project, the ways in which the community 
is providing support, and how the development team has addressed any concerns the 
community has.  The letter must be signed by the chief elected official of the 
community. 
 
2. Letter of Support from Local Housing Partnership - If the community has a 
housing partnership, please attach a letter from them indicating their support for the 
project.  The letter should summarize how the partnership has been working with the 
developer. 
 
3. Local Contributions - Check off all that apply and provide a brief description at 
the end. 
 

 Land donation (dollar value     ) 
 Building donation (dollar value     ) 
 Marketing assistance 
 Other work by local staff  
 Density increase 
 Waiver of permit fees 
 Other regulatory or administrative relief (specify)        
 Local funds (cash) 

Amount $             Source:       
 HOME funds  
 Agreement by a lender to provide favorable end-loan financing  

 (ownership projects only) 
 Other (specify)       

  
Briefly explain the contributions:         
 
4. Municipal Actions and Local Plans - Briefly describe how the project fits with any 
planning the community has done (e.g. master plan, community development plan, 
affordable housing plan) and other local land use and regulatory actions that provide 
the opportunity for affordable housing (including multi-family and overlay districts, 
inclusionary zoning by-laws and ordinances).  The development fits in to the Town's Affordable 
Housing Production Plan.  The Affordable Housing Trust Committee has recommended approval by the Board of 
Selectmen for a LIP.   In addition, the developoment will continue to assist the Town make progress towards the 
Town's 10%.  
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III. MUNICIPAL CONTACT INFORMATION
Chief Elected Official 
Name  Gus Murby, Chairman 
Address 459 Main Street, Medfield, MA 02052       
Phone  508-906-3012   
Email  gmurby1651@gmail.com 

Town Administrator/Manager 
Name  Kristine Trierweiler 
Address 459 Main Street, Medfield, MA 02052 
Phone  508-906-3011   
Email  ktrierweiler@medfield.net 

City/Town Planner (if any) 
Name  Sarah L. Raposa, AICP 
Address 459 Main Street, Medfield, MA 02052 
Phone  508-906-3027   
Email  sraposa@medfield.net 

City/Town Counsel 
Name  Mark G. Cerel, Esq 
Address 5 North Meadows Road, PO Box 9, Medfield, MA 02052 
Phone  508-359-5536   
Email  mcerel@franklin.ma.us 

Chairman, Local Housing Partnership (if any) 
Name  Michael Marcucci, Chairman 
Address 459 Main Street, Medfield, MA 02052 
Phone  508-906-3011   
Email  sraposa@medfield.net 

Community Contact Person for this project 
Name  Sarah L. Raposa, AICP 
Address 459 Main Street, Medfield, MA 02052 
Phone  508-906-3027   
Email  selectmanmarcucci@gmail.com 



 
 

IV. Development Team – Contact Information  
 
 
 
Developers: (Name) William Lane Jr, Edward Coolbrith 
 (Firm Name) Mayrock Development LLC 
 (Address) 40 Van Brunt Ave 
 (City/Town) Dedham, MA 02026 
 (Telephone) 617.908-5684 
 (Email) blane@mayrockdev.com 
   
Attorney - Permitting: (Name) Vincent J. O’Brien, Esq. 
 (Firm Name) Fryer & O’Brien LLC 
 (Address) 9 Whiting Road, P.O. Box 16 
 (City/Town) Dover, MA 02030 
 (Telephone) 508.785.1505 
 (Email) vobrien@dover-law.com 
   
Attorney – Real Estate: (Name) Paul Lane, Esq. 
 (Firm Name) McNamara LLP 
 (Address) 9257 Turnpike Road 
 (City/Town) Southborough, MA 01772 
 (Telephone) 508.905.1010 
 (Email) plane@lanemcnamara.com  
   
Architect: (Name)  
 (Firm Name) CJC Design 
 (Address) 356 University Ave 
 (City/Town) Westwood, MA 02090 
 (Telephone) 617.224.8952 
 (Email) cchiurri@hotmail.com 
   
Engineer: (Name) Daniel J. Merrikin. 
 (Firm Name) Legacy Engineering 
 (Address) 730 Main Street, Suite 2C 
 (City/Town) Millis, MA 02054 
 (Telephone) 508.376.8883 
 (Email) dan@merrikinengineering.com  
   
Consultant: (Name) Dean E. Harrison  
 (Firm Name) Same 
 (Address) 59 Lockwood Avenue 
 (City/Town) Attleboro, MA 02703 
 (Telephone) 508.813.1388 
 (Email) Deanharrison13@outlook.com 
   
   
   

mailto:plane@lanemcnamara.com
mailto:dan@merrikinengineering.com


 
 

IV. Development Team – Contact Information  
 
 
 
Contractor: (Name) William Lane Jr 
 (Firm Name) Mayrock Development LLC 
 (Address) 40 Van Brunt Ave 
 (City/Town) Dedham, MA 02026 
 (Telephone) 617.908-5684 
 (Email) blane@mayrockdev.com 
   
Marketing/Lottery Agent: (Name) TBD 
 (Firm Name)  
 (Address)  
 (City/Town)  
 (Telephone)  
 (Email)  
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Dean E, Harrison 
59 Lockwood Avenue 
Attleboro, MA 02703 
508.813.1388 (cell) 

SKILL SUMMARY     Senior manager with extensive experience in real estate development. 
Skilled in securing federal, state, and local regulatory land-use 
approvals. Experienced in obtaining financing for multi-family housing 
and mixed-use developments from financial institutions and investment 
partners. Excellent background in design, construction, scheduling, and 
budgeting.  

EXPERIENCE 

(2015 – Present) Women’s Development Corporation, Providence, RI 
  Director of Real Estate Development 

• Directs daily operations of Wdc’s Development Department which
involves the oversite and management of housing and commercial
acquisition, development management, financial feasibility, program
management as well federal and state reporting.

• Responsible for all phases of project development from site search
and acquisition, to securing funding sources and permitting, through
to construction and occupancy

• Reports to the Executive Director regarding the overall Real Estate
division, staff management, operational budgets, strategic planning,
and reporting to the Real Estate Committee of the Board of Directors

• Secures federal, state and local regulatory land-use approvals.

(2009 -2015) The Neighborhood Corporation, Taunton, MA 
   Executive Director 

• Responsible for the overall administration of the Corporation.
• Directing its daily operation, and executing the directives and

policies of the Board.
• Serves as the chief program administrator and project manager,

which includes overall management of CDC finance administration,
staff management, operational budgets, strategic planning,
fundraising and reporting to the Board of Directors.

• Duties include housing and commercial acquisition, development
management, financial feasibility, program management as well
federal and state reporting.

(2004 –2015) Dean E. Harrison, Consultant, Warwick, RI 
   Owner 

• Acquire and permit real estate developments in the Commonwealth.
• Negotiate, analyze, and underwrite real estate transactions with

various Local, State agencies and financial institutions.
• Provide consulting services to developers, and governmental bodies

regarding zoning, financing and monitoring of affordable housing
using various State Housing programs.



• Provide consulting to newly form 501 (c) (3) regarding the planning 
development and financing housing and commercial opportunities. 

 
(1994-2004)  The Gatehouse Companies, Mansfield, MA 
      Vice President of Development 
 

• Managed and monitored ongoing real estate division regarding the 
developing and financing of multi-family housing totaling over $206 
million. 

• Negotiated, analyzed, and underwrote real estate transactions for 
various investment partners and financial institutions. 

• Underwrote financing of multifamily housing developments utilizing 
multiple federal and state housing subsidies.  

• Generated narrative and financial reports for distribution to State 
agencies, financial institutions and equity partners.   

 
(1988-1994)  Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation, Providence, RI 
      Assistant Development Officer 
 

• Review, analyze, and underwrite tax credit proposals seeking 
resources through the state’s competitive funding cycle under its 
Qualified Allocation Plan. 

• Provide technical assistance to developers, property managers, and 
other quasi-public agencies and governmental bodies regarding 
program guidelines and industry practices. 

• Compile and complete required IRS documentation to ensure 
accurate and timely compliance with Section 42 of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

• Perform administrative tasks associated with monitoring program 
activity to protect the state’s annual tax credits allocation. 

 
EDUCATION  UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND, Kingston, RI 
         Bachelor of Resource Development - May 1987 
    Major:  Landscape Architecture 
    G.P.A. 3.00 
 
COMPUTER   
SKILLS  Microsoft Word, Excel, and PowerPoint 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Dean E. Harrison
10/20/2017

Development List*
 

Development
Name/Location Development Type # of Units Financing Cost

Baron Lofts Apts. Mixed-use 6 residential/ Neighborhood Stabilization Funds $1,500,000
Taunton, MA Office space/Art Gallery GATHC HOME Funds
 Bristol County Saving Bank

Barrington Cove Apts. Multi-family 60 Rhode Island Housing and $6,422,028
Barrington, RI Senior Mortgage Finance Corp.

Brook Ave Cooperatives Multi-family 36 MHIC/MHP $7,150,000
Boston, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts

City of Boston

Cedar Forest Apts. Multi-family 200 Neighborhood Landing Partners, Inc. $14,597,773
Tampa, FL Family Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Hillsborough County

Cherry Hill II Mixed-use 35 Eldery Residential/ Massachusetts Housing Partnership $12,162,045
Plymouth, MA  5,000 sqft Office Commonwealth of Massachusetts
 Rockland Trust Bank. 

Verizion Capital

Chestnut Farm Apartments Multi-family 240 MassMutual $32,365,000
Raynham, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit) John Hancock

The Crossings at Indian Run Multi-family 344 Florida Housing Finance Agency $23,551,018
Stuart, FL Family First Union National Bank

Dean Street Studios Enhanced SRO 51 Rhode Island Housing $9,036,326
Providence, RI Under Construction Coastway Bank

Federal Home Loan Bank

Franklin Commons Apartments Multi-family 96 MHIC/MHP $14,315,000
Franklin, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit)  John Hancock

The Groves Multi-family 52 Rockland Trust Bank. $11,846,421
Middleborough, MA (Condominiums)
(Comprehensive Permit)

Nantucket Bay Apartments Multi-family 180 First Housing Development Corp. $12,488,918
Temple Terrace, FL Senior Florida Housing Finance Corp.

Hillsborough County

Newport Landing Apartments Multi-family 122 Neighborhood Lending Partners, Inc. $11,614,343
Tampa, Florida Family Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Hillsborough County

The Preserve Multi-family 300 MassHousing $44,859,138
Walpole, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit)

The Residences at the Grove Multi-family 36 Massachusetts Housing Partnership $7,485,000
Middleborough, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit) Rockland Trust Bank. 

J.P Morgan

The Rosemary Village Family 53 First Housing Development Corp. $6,247,838
Scattered Sites (Single Family Homes) City of West Palm Beach
West Palm Beach, FL

Sajda Garderns Multi-family 80 Massachusetts Housing Partnership $10,889,366
West Boylston, MA Family Middlsex Saving Bank
(Comprehensive Permit) (Under construction)   

Shannock Falls Multi-family 43 Rhode Island Housing $13,042,086
Scattered Sites (Permitted) Citizens Bank
Richmond/Charlestown, RI CREA Equity

Shoe Shop Place Multi-family 25 Massachusetts Housing Partnership $9,615,930
Middleborough, MA Mixed Income Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit) (Under construction) Bank of America  

 
Somerset Woods Multi-family 240 Massachusetts Housing Partnership $10,854,366
Dighton, MA Mixed Income
(Comprehensive Permit) (Permitted)   

Springbrook Commons Apts. Multi-family 144 Boston Capital Mortgage Corp. $10,569,860
West Palm Beach, FL Family Florida Housing Finance Agency



Williams Landing Apartments Multi-family 144 Neighborhood Lending Partners, Inc. $11,323,337
Tampa, FL Family Florida Housing Finance Corporation

Hillsborough County

Willis Apartments Multi-family 30 Commonwealth of Massachusetts $7,920,184
New Bedford, MA Veterans CEDAC

(Permitted)  

Willow Trace Apartments Multi-family 88 First Union National Bank $10,506,202
Plainville, MA Family Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(Comprehensive Permit)

Totals 2,605 $300,362,179

HISTORIC PROPERTIES
Development

Name/Location Resident Profile # of Units Financing Cost

Barrington Cove Apartments Multi-family 60 Rhode Island Housing and 6,422,028$           
Barrington, RI Senior Mortgage Finance Corp

Carlton Court Apts Multi-family 46 Rhode Island Housing and 2,492,979$           
Providence, RI Senior Mortgage Finance Corp

Clarke School Apartments Multi-family 56 Rhode Island Housing and 5,499,605$           
Newport, RI Senior Mortgage Finance Corp

Total 162 $14,414,612

Note:  *Involved in the various phase of development - acquisition, permitting, financing and construction of the development.  

SPECIALIZED HOUSING - NON-PROFIT

The Arc of Fall River Special needs 19 MassHousing, DMH, DMR 1,645,000$           
Scattered Sites

Cape Head injured Head Injury 20 MassHousing, HIF, AHTF 1,956,000$           
Person's Housing Bank North
Hyannis, MA 39 $3,601,000

MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING PARTNERSHIP  
40B Technical Assistances  

Community Retained by: Community Type

Northborough MHP Condominiums
Scituate MHP Condominiums
Hingham - 2 projects MHP - 1, Town - 1 Condominiums
Grafton - 3 projects MHP - 1, Town - 2 Condominiums
Duxbury MHP Condominiums
Douglas MHP Condominiums
Yarmouth MHP Condominiums
Berkley MHP Condominiums
North Dartmouth MHP Condominiums
Hamilton Town Condominiums
Lynnfield Town Condominiums





 
 

 -8- 

 
V. PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
1. Type of Housing     Total number of units 
  Single Family House           
  Condo             
  Rental       56 
  Other             
 
 2. Total Number of Units 56 Affordable 14 Market  42 
 
3. Project Style      Total number of units 
Detached single-family house           
Rowhouse/townhouse            
Duplex               
Multifamily house (3+ family)            
Multifamily rental building      56 
Other (specify)             
 
4. Is this an age-restricted (55+) Development?  Yes        No   

If yes, please submit a marketing study that demonstrates an understanding of the 
region’s demographics, market demand and the particular strategies necessary to 
attract buyers to both market and affordable units. 

 
5. Estimate the percentage of the site used for: 
 
 Buildings 11% Parking & Paved Areas 19% 
 Usable Open Space 37% Unusable Open Space 33% 
 
6. Is any portion of the project designed for non-residential use?  Yes     

If yes, explain the non-residential uses.  A portion of the building will include space for the local 
American Legion. 

 
7. Sustainable Development Design and Green Building Practices 
 

In accordance with the Sustainable Development Principles adopted by Governor 
Patrick’s Administration in 2007, DHCD encourages housing development that is 
consistent with sustainable development design and green building practices.  For 
more information, see Appendix VI.A-1 and VI.B-1 of the 40B Guidelines for a list of 
links to resources and opportunities related to sustainable development.   
 
A. How will this development follow Sustainable Development Principles?  The 10 
sustainable development principles are: concentrate development and mix uses; advance equity; make 
efficient decisions; protect land and ecosystems; use natural resources wisely; expand housing 
opportunities; provide transportation choice; increase job and business opportunities; promote clean 
energy; and plan regionally.  The project is in keeping with each of these principles.  The site is serviced 
by existing infrastructure (Town roads, Town water and sewer) and located near the center of town (1.2 
miles), thereby promoting compact development and proximity to the town center.  The site is ideally 
situated for residential  because  the surrounding area is developed and lies within walking distance of 
community services (Goddard School, doctor offices, Wills Hardware Inc, other retail).    The property 
does include wetlands.   The affordable housing units would satisfy a regional need for low- or moderate-
income housing that is particularly acute in southeastern Massachusetts, where most of the towns are 
significantly below the 10% goal for affordable housing units set by Chapter 40B.  The project would be 
permitted through a comprehensive permit issued under Chapter 40B, thereby providing a process for 
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more efficient decision-making whereby the Board of Appeals is the sole permit-granting authority for 
local bylaws and regulations.  The apartments will be equipped with energy-star appliances; in addition, 
the project will be developed in a way to address concerns with energy efficiency in other ways.  For 
instance, the commercial uses close to the project will include businesses that are useful to residents 
(grocery stores and so on) in order to prevent unnecessary vehicle trips.   

B. How will the project maximize energy efficiency and meet Energy Star 
Standards?  The project will contain Energy Star Appliances, low water usage plumbing fixtures, 
enhanced insulation, windows and HVAC equipment that are energy efficient.  

C. What elements of “green design” are included in the project (e.g. reduction of 
energy and water consumption, increasing durability and improving health)?   

8. Project Eligibility

A. Have you ever applied for a project eligibility letter involving any portion of the 
site, or are you aware of any prior application for a project eligibility letter 
involving any portion of the site? 

 Yes  No If yes, explain.  

B. Has the municipality denied a permit on another proposal for this site within the 
last 12 months?   Yes  No 

9. Outstanding Litigation

Is there any outstanding litigation relating to the site?   Yes  No 
If yes, explain.

The project will use low water usage plumbing fixtures, enhanced insulation, windows and HVAC 
equipment that are energy efficient.  In additon, the project with use low VOC paints and other green 
material throughout construction.
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10. Unit Composition  
 
Complete the chart below. Include a separate entry for each unit type according to its square 
foot/age and/or sales price/rent. 
 

 
Type of 
Unit 

 
# of 
Units 

 
# of 
Bdrms 

 
# of 
Baths 

 
Gross 
Sq. Ft. 

# of 
Parking 
Spaces 

Sales 
Price/ 
Rent 

 
Condo 
Fee 

 
Handicap 
Accessible 

Affordable 6 1 1 850 NA $1,520 NA   # 1 

 5 2 1.5 1350 NA $1,825 NA   # 1 

 3 3 2 1350 NA $2,109 NA   #       

                                             #       

Market 25 1 1 850 NA 1,900 NA   # 1 

 14 2 1.5 1350 NA 2,500 NA   #       

 3 3 2 1350 NA 2,800 NA   #       

                                             #       

Other                                             #       

                                             #       
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VI. SITE INFORMATION 
 
1. Total Acreage 4.5  Total Buildable Acreage 3.015 
 
2. Describe the current and prior uses of the subject site:  Local American Legion Post Building  
 
 
Existing buildings on site?  Yes   No    
If yes, describe plans for these buildings:  Demolished 
 
3. Current Zoning Classification:  
 
 Residential Residential Suburban (minimum lot size) 20,000 sqft 
 
 Commercial       Industrial       Other       
 
4. Does any portion of the site contain significant topographical features such as wetlands? 
 

Yes   No   If yes, how many acres are wetlands? 1.49 
 
If yes, attach map of site noting wetland areas.   
Is map attached?   Yes    No 

 
5. Is the site located within a designated flood hazard area? 
 

Yes   No  
If yes, please attach a map of the site with flood plain designations. 
Is map attached?   Yes    No 

 
6. Is the site or any building located on the site listed, nominated or eligible for 
listing on the National Register of Historic Places?  Yes   No  

 
7. Is the site within a Historic District?  Yes   No    
If yes, describe the architectural, structural and landscape features of the area:        
 
8. In the past three years, have there been any defaults on any mortgage on the property 

or any other forms of financial distress? 
 
  Yes   No   If yes, please explain:        
 
9. Indicate which utilities are available to the site: 
 

Public Sewer  Private Septic  Public Streets  
Public Water  Private Wells  Private Ways  
Natural Gas  Electricity   
On-site Sewer Treatment Facility   
Other       Explain:        

10. Describe any known or suspected hazardous waste sites on or within a ½ mile radius of 
the project site.  None that the Developer is aware of at this time.  
 
11. Has a 21E hazardous waste assessment ever been done on this site?  If so, attach a 
summary of the filing.  Yes  No 
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12. What waivers will be requested under the comprehensive permit?  TBD 
 
13. Describe the current status of site control and attach copies of relevant deeds or 
executed agreements. 
 
A.   Owned by Developer       
 
B.   Under Purchase and Sale Agreement       
 
C.   Under Option        
 
Seller: American Legion Post #110   Buyer:  Mayrock Development LLC 
 
Is there an identity of interest between the Buyer and Seller?  If yes, please explain:  No 
 
Date of Agreement 10/02/18 
 Expiration Date 10/30/19 
 
Extensions granted?  Yes   No     Date of Extension       
 
Purchase Price $1,150,000 
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VII. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
 
1. Drawings 

Please submit one set of drawings.   
 
Cover sheet showing written tabulation of: 
 

 Proposed buildings by design, ownership type, and size.  Identity and describe 
affordable units and handicapped accessible units. 

 Dwelling unit distribution by floor, size, and bedroom/bath number 
 Square footage breakdown of commercial, residential, community, and other 

usage in the buildings 
 Number of parking spaces 

 
Site plan showing: 
 

 Lot lines, streets, and existing buildings 
 Proposed building footprint(s), parking (auto and bicycle), and general 

dimensions 
 Zoning restrictions (i.e. setback requirements, easements, height restrictions, etc). 
 Wetlands, contours, ledge, and other environmental constraints 
 Identification of affordable units 
 Identification of handicapped accessible units. 
 Sidewalks and recreational paths 
 Site improvements, including landscaping 
 Flood plain (if applicable) 

 
Utilities plan showing: 
 

 Existing and proposed locations and types of sewage, water, drainage facilities, etc. 
 
Graphic depiction of the design showing: 
 

 Typical building plan 
 Typical unit plan for each unit type with square footage tabulation 
 Typical unit plan for each accessible unit type with square footage tabulation 
 Elevation, section, perspective, or photograph 
 Typical wall section 
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2. Construction Information 
 

 
Foundations 

# 
Mkt. Units 

# Aff. 
Units 

 
Attic 

# 
Mkt. Units 

# Aff. 
Units 
 

Slab on Grade 42 14 Unfinished 42 14 
Crawl Space             Finished             
Full Basement             Other             

 
 
Exterior Finish 

# 
Mkt. Units 

# Aff. 
Units 

 
Parking 

# 
Mkt. Units 

# Aff. 
Units 
 

Wood             Outdoor 72 25 
Vinyl             Covered             
Brick             Garage             
Fiber Cement 42 14 Bicycle             
Other        

 
Heating System 
 
Fuel:  Oil  Gas  Electric  Other 
 
Distribution method (air, water, steam, etc.): Air 
 
Energy Efficient Materials 
Describe any energy efficient or sustainable materials used in construction: 
The project will contain Energy Star Appliances, low water usage plumbing fixtures, enhanced insulation, 
windows and HVAC equipment that are energy efficient. 
 
Modular Construction 
If modular construction will be used, explain here:   
NA 
 
Amenities 
Will all features and amenities be available to market buyers also be available to 
affordable buyers?  If not, explain the differences. 
Yes
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VIII. SURROUNDING AREA

1. Describe the land uses in the surrounding neighborhood.

The surrunding uses is a mix of commerical and residential properties (multi and single family). 

2. What is the prevailing zoning in the surrounding neighborhood?

Residental Suburban, Business Industrial and Residential Urban 

3. How does the project’s proposed site plan and design relate to the existing development
pattern(s) of the immediately surrounding area?   

The development is compatable with the mix uses in the surrounding area. 

4. Describe and note distances to nearby amenities and services such as shopping,
schools, parks and recreation, or municipal offices. 

The development is located within walking distance to local services and approxiamately 2 of mile to other nearby 
amenties and services, in, shopping, schools, recreation, municipal office, churches other downtown amenities and 
services 

5. Explain how developing the site contributes to smart growth development in the area
(e.g. mixed use, reuse, concentrated development). 

The development contributes to smart growth development by being a concentrated development on preivously 
developed land that is seviced by existing infrastructure.  

6. Is the site located near public transit (bus, subway, commuter rail, etc.)? If so, indicate
the type, distance to the nearest stop, and frequency of service. 

Medfield is in the service area for the MBTA RIDE service which provides transportation to the area and 
surrounding communities.  In addition, the site is located approximately 5 to 6 miles to the Walpole commuter lines. 
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IX. FINANCING

1. Attach a letter of interest from a construction lender.

Are there any public funds to be used for this project?  If yes, indicate the source, amount, use 
and status of funds:  No 

Describe the form of financial surety to be used to secure the completion of cost certification for 
this project Cash or Cash Equivalent 
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One Stop2000 Affordable Housing Finance Application [Version 1.21] ©  

Section  3
SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Sources of Funds   

Private Equity: Optional user calculations

81 . Developer's Cash Equity $3,120,305
82 . Tax Credit Equity (net amount)  (See line 360, Section 5, page 18.) $0
83 . Developer's Fee/Overhead, Contributed or Loaned $1,567,894
84 . Other Source: $0

Public Equity:
85 . HOME Funds, as Grant $
86 . Grant: $0
87 . Grant: $
88 . Total Public Equity $0

Subordinate Debt (see definition): Amount Rate Amortiz. Term
89 . Home Funds-DHCD, as Subordinate Debt $0 0.00%   

       Source:
90 . Home Funds-Local, as Subordinate Debt $0 0.00%   

       Source:
91 . Subordinate Debt $0 0.00%   

       Source:
92 . Subordinate Debt $0 % yrs. yrs.

       Source:
93 . Subordinate Debt $0 % yrs. yrs.

       Source:
94 . Total Subordinate Debt $0

Permanent Debt (Senior): Amount Rate Override Amortiz. Term MIP
95 . MHFA $ % % yrs. yrs. %
96 . MHFA $ % % yrs. yrs. %
97 . MHP Fund Permanent Loan $ % yrs. yrs. %
98 . Other Permanent Senior Mortgage $12,000,000 4.50% 30.00 20.00 %

       Source:
99 . Other Permanent Senior Mortgage $ % yrs. yrs. %

       Source:

100 . Total Permanent Senior Debt $12,000,000 DSCR: 1.25

101 . Total Permanent Sources $16,688,199 Surplus/(Gap): $0

Construction Period Financing: Amount Rate Term
102 . Construction Loan $12,000,000 4.50% 18.0  

    Source:
    Repaid at:  (event)

103 . Other Interim Loan $0 % mos.
    Source:
    Repaid at:  (event)

104 . Syndication Bridge Loan $0 % mos.
    Source:
    Repaid at:  (event)

  

 

 

MHFA Program 1
MHFA Program 2

Rockland Credit Union

 

Local CPA

 

 

TBD
Conversion
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Section 3.  Sources and Uses of Funds  

Uses of Funds
The Contractor certifies that, to the best of their knowledge, the construction

Direct Construction: estimates, and trade-item breakdown on this page are complete and accurate.

105 . Who prepared the estimates?
Name Signature

106 . Basis for estimates?

DV  Trade Item Amount Description
107 . 3 Concrete $345,835
108 . 4 Masonry $0
109 . 5 Metals $140,000
110 . 6 Rough Carpentry $1,400,000
111 . 6 Finish Carpentry $280,000
112 . 7 Waterproofing $25,000
113 . 7 Insulation $168,000
114 . 7 Roofing $336,000
115 . 7 Sheet Metal and Flashing $25,000
116 . 7 Exterior Siding $672,000
117 . 8 Doors $425,600
118 . 8 Windows $280,000
119 . 8 Glass $24,000
120 . 9 Lath & Plaster $0
121 . 9 Drywall $392,000
122 . 9 Tile Work $140,000
123 . 9 Acoustical $56,000
124 . 9 Wood Flooring $84,000
125 . 9 Resilient Flooring $252,000
126 9 Carpet $224,000
127 . 9 Paint & Decorating $84,000
128 . 10 Specialties $26,000
129 . 11 Special Equipment $44,000
130 . 11 Cabinets $294,000
131 . 11 Appliances $140,000
132 . 12 Blinds & Shades $33,600
133 . 13 Modular/Manufactured $2,500
134 . 13 Special Construction $56,000
135 . 14 Elevators or Conveying Syst. $275,000
136 . 15 Plumbing & Hot Water $560,000
137 . 15 Heat & Ventilation $736,000
138 . 15 Air Conditioning $160,000
139 15 Fire Protection $420,000
140 . 16 Electrical $1,036,000
141 . Accessory Buildings $0
142 . Other/misc $225,000
143 . Subtotal Structural $9,361,535
144 . 2 Earth Work $350,000
145 . 2 Site Utilities $85,000
146 . 2 Roads & Walks $81,000
147 . 2 Site Improvement $134,000
148 . 2 Lawns & Planting $45,000
149 2 Geotechnical Conditions $25,000
150 2 Environmental Remediation $15,000
151 2 Demolition $75,000
152 . 2 Unusual Site Cond $0
153 . Subtotal Site Work $810,000
154 . Total Improvements $10,171,535
155 . 1 General Conditions $203,431
156 . Subtotal $10,374,966
157 . 1 Builders Overhead $622,498
158 . 1 Builders Profit $622,498
159 . TOTAL $11,619,962  

 

160 Total Cost/square foot: $166.00 Residential Cost/s.f.: $166.00

  

2%

6%
6%

 
 
 

 

William Lane

Similar Developments
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Section 3.  Sources and Uses of Funds  

Development Budget:
Total Residential Commercial Comments

161 . Acquisition:  Land $0 $0
162 . Acquisition:  Building $1,150,000 $1,150,000
163 . Acquisition Subtotal $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $0

164 . Direct Construction Budget $11,619,962 $11,619,962
165 . Construction Contingency $871,497 $871,497.12 7.5% of construction
166 . Subtotal: Construction $12,491,459 $12,491,459 $0

General Development Costs:
167 . Architecture & Engineering $350,000 $350,000
168 . Survey and Permits $80,000 $80,000
169 . I&I Sewer Connections $10,000 $10,000
170 . Civil/Environmental Engineer $40,000 $40,000
171 . Bond Premium $25,000 $25,000
172 . Legal $25,000 $25,000
173 . Title and Recording $20,000 $20,000
174 . Accounting & Cost Cert. $17,500 $17,500
175 . Marketing and Rent Up $75,000 $75,000
176 . Real Estate Taxes $50,000 $50,000
177 . Insurance $35,000 $35,000
178 . Relocation $0 $0
179 . Appraisal/Market Study $15,000 $15,000
180 . Security $0 $0
181 . Construction Loan Interest $300,000 $300,000
182 . Inspecting Engineer $0 $0
183 . Fees to: Lender's $45,000 $45,000
184 . Fees to: DHCD $6,800 $6,800
185 . MIP    $0 $0
186 . Credit Enhancement Fees $0 $0
187 . Letter of Credit Fees $0 $0
188 . Other: $0 $0
189 . Development Consultant $0 $0
190 . Other: Maint/Util $0 $0
191 . Other:  $0 $0
192 . Soft Cost Contingency $100,000 $100,000 9.1% of soft costs
193 . Subtotal:  Gen. Dev. $1,194,300 $1,194,300 $0

194 . Subtotal: Acquis., Const., $14,835,759 $14,835,759 $0
      and Gen. Dev.

195 . Capitalized Reserves $284,546 $284,546
196 . Developer Overhead $783,947 $783,947
197 . Developer Fee $783,947 $783,947

198 . Total Development Cost $16,688,199 $16,688,199 $0 TDC per unit $298,003.55

199 . TDC, Net $14,835,759 $14,835,759 $0 TDC, Net per unit $264,924.26
Surplus/(Gap): ($0)

3 months of debt and operating expenses

 
 

 

 

 

 (from line 159)
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Section  4
OPERATING PRO-FORMA

Operating Income
Rent Schedule: Contract Utility Total No. of

200 . Low-Income (Rental Assisted): Rent Allowance Gross Rent Units
SRO $0
2 bedrooms $0
2 bedrooms $0
2 bedrooms   $0
3 bedrooms   $0
4 bedrooms $0

201 . Low-Income (below 50%):
SRO $0
2 bedrooms $0
2 bedrooms $0
2 bedrooms $0
3 bedrooms $0
4 bedrooms $0

202 . Low-Income (below 60%):
SRO $0
2 bedrooms   $0
2 bedrooms   $0
2 bedrooms   $0
3 bedrooms   $0
4 bedrooms $0

203 . Other Income 80% Below 80% of the median income for the region
SRO $0
1 bedrooms $1,520 $1,520 6
2 bedrooms $1,825 $1,825 5
3 bedrooms $2,109 $2,109 3
4 bedrooms $0
5 bedrooms $0

 
204 . Market Rate (unrestricted occupancy):

SRO
1 bedrooms $1,900 25
2 bedrooms $2,500 14
3 bedrooms $2,800 3
4 bedrooms
5 bedrooms

Commercial Income: (average)
205 . Square Feet: 0 @    /square foot  = $0

Parking Income: (average)
206 . Spaces: 14 @    /month x 12  = $0



Section 4.  Operating Pro-Forma
Other Operating Income Assumptions:

207 . Laundry Income (annual): -$                   Optional user calculations

208 . Other Income:a.
b.  
c.
d.
e.
f. 

Vacancy Allowance:
209 . Low-Income (Rental Assistance)  
210 . Low-Income (below 50%)
211 . Low-Income (below 60%)  
212 . Other Income 80% 3.0%
213 . Market Rate 5.0%
214 . Commercial 

Trending Assumptions for Rents: Year 2 Year 3 Years 4-5 Years 6-20
215 . Low-Income (Rental Assistance) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
216 . Low-Income (below 50%) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
217 . Low-Income (below 60%) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
218 . Other Income 80% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
219 . Market Rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
220 . Commercial Space Rental % % % %
221 . Laundry Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
222 a Other Income -                         0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

bOther Income -                         0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
c Other Income -                         % % % %
dOther Income -                         % % % %
e Other Income -                         % % % %
f.Other Income -                         % % % %

Operating Subsidy and Capitalized Operating Reserves:
223 . Subsidy Source I .........................
224 . Subsidy Source II ........................
225 . Capitalized Operating Reserve Amount: $ Source: 

226 . Yearly Draws on Subsidies and Reserves:
Subsidy Subsidy Draw on
Source I Source II Oper. Reserve

Year 1 $ $ $
Year 2 $ $ $
Year 3 $ $ $
Year 4 $ $ $
Year 5 $ $ $
Year 6 $ $ $
Year 7 $ $ $
Year 8 $ $ $
Year 9 $ $ $
Year 10 $ $ $
Year 11 $ $ $
Year 12 $ $ $
Year 13 $ $ $
Year 14 $ $ $
Year 15 $ $ $
Year 16 $ $ $
Year 17 $ $ $
Year 18 $ $ $
Year 19 $ $ $
Year 20 $ $ $
Year 21 $ $ $

227 . Annual Operating Income (year 1) $1,322,278

  

 

 



Section 4.  Operating Pro-Forma
Operating Expenses

Annual Operating Exp.: Total Residential Commercial Comments
228 . Management Fee $79,337 $79,337

229 . Payroll, Administrative $20,000 $20,000
230 . Payroll Taxes & Benefits, Admin. $4,000 $4,000
231 . Legal $1,500 $1,500
232 . Audit $8,000 $8,000
233 . Marketing $2,000 $2,000
234 . Telephone $0  
235 . Office Supplies $1,500 $1,500
236 . Accounting & Data Processing $0  
237 . Investor Servicing $0  
238 . DHCD Monitoring Fee $5,100 $5,100
239 . $0  
240 . $0 $0
241 . Subtotal: Administrative $42,100 $42,100 $0

242 . Payroll, Maintenance $20,000 $20,000
243 . Payroll Taxes & Benefits, Admin. $4,000 $4,000
244 . Janitorial Materials $2,500 $2,500
245 . Landscaping $5,000 $5,000
246 . Decorating (inter. only) $0  
247 . Repairs (inter. & ext.) $4,500 $4,500
248 . Elevator Contract $5,000 $5,000
249 . Trash Removal $6,000 $6,000
250 . Snow Removal $3,000 $3,000
251 . Extermination $1,500 $1,500
252 . Recreation $0  
253 . $0 $0
254 . Subtotal: Maintenance $51,500 $51,500 $0

255 . Resident Services $0 $0

256 . Security $0 $0

257 . Electricity $4,500 $4,500
258 . Natural Gas $4,500 $4,500
259 . Oil $0
260 . Water & Sewer $10,000 $10,000
261 . Subtotal: Utilities $19,000 $19,000 $0

262 . Replacement Reserve $19,600 $19,600

263 . Operating Reserve $0

264 . Real Estate Taxes $175,000 $175,000
265 . Other Taxes $0
266 . Insurance $22,020 $22,020
267 . MIP $0  
268 . $0
269 . Subtotal:Taxes, Insurance $197,020 $197,020 $0

O/E per unit/yr.: $7,295.66
270 . TOTAL EXPENSES $408,557 $408,557 $0  

Other:

Common Area

 

  

 

Other:
Other:  

6%

 



Section 4.  Operating Pro-Forma
Other Operating Expense Assumptions
Trending Assumptions for Expenses Year 2 Year 3 Years 4-5 Years 6-20

271 . Sewer & Water ......................................................... 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%
272 . Real Estate Taxes .................................................. 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
273 . All Other Operating Expenses  ......................................... 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Reserve Requirements:
274 . Replacement Reserve Requirement $350.00    per unit per year
275 . Operating Reserve Requirement    per unit per year 1.25

Debt Service: Annual
Payment

276 . MHFA           N/A
277 . MHFA           N/A
278 . MHP Fund Permanent Loan           N/A
279 . Other Permanent Senior Mortgage $729,627

       Source:      N/A
280 . Other Permanent Senior Mortgage           N/A

       Source:      N/A
281 . Total Debt Service (Annual) $729,627

282 . Net Operating Income $913,721  (in year one)

283 . Debt Service Coverage 1.25  (in year one)

MHFA Program 1
MHFA Program 2
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XI. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 
 
Complete the chart below by providing the appropriate month and year.  Fill in only as many 
columns as there are phases.  If there will be more than three phases, add columns as needed. 
 
 Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Total 
Number of affordable units 14                   
Number of market units 42                   
Total by phase 56                   
 
Please complete the following chart with the appropriate projected dates: 
 
 Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Total 
All permits granted May 2020                   
Construction start May 2020                   
Marketing start – affordable units April 2021                   
Marketing start – market units April 2021                   
Construction completed Oct 2021                   
Initial occupancy Oct 2021                   
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XII. MARKETING OUTREACH AND LOTTERY 
 
Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plan: 
 
Please submit your Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plan (AFHMP), prepared in accordance 
with Section III of the 40B Guidelines, and a description of the lottery process that will be used 
for this project.  This shall describe: 
 
Information materials for applicants that will be used that provides key project information; 
Eligibility requirements;  
Lottery and resident selection procedure; 
Any preference system being used (Note:  if local preference is proposed for this project, 
demonstration of the need for local preference must be demonstrated and accepted by DHCD); 
Measures to ensure affirmative fair marketing including outreach methods; 
Application materials that will be used; and 
Lottery Agent. 
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XIII. CHECKLIST OF ATTACHMENTS

The following documentation must accompany each application: 

1. Letter of support signed by Chief Elected Officer of municipality 
2. Letter of support from local housing partnership (if applicable) 
3. Signed letter of interest from a construction lender 
4. Map of community showing location of site  
5. Check payable to DHCD 
6. Rationale for calculation of affordable purchase prices or rents (see Instructions) 
7. Copy of site control documentation (deed or Purchase & Sale or option 
agreement) 
8. Last arms length transaction or current appraisal under by-right zoning 
9. 21E summary (if applicable) 
10. Photographs of existing building(s) and/or site 
11. Site Plan showing location of affordable units 
12. Sample floor plans and/or sample elevations 
13. Proposed marketing and lottery materials 

-  Tab #1
- Tab #10

- Tab #9
- Tab #5

- Tab #4
- Tab #3

- Tab #8
- Tab #5

- Tab #6
- Tab #6

- Tab #7



 

SITE CONTROL 
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40 Van Brunt Ave 
Dedham, MA  02026 
 
Re:   ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 

Limited Subsurface Investigation 
Geotechnical Evaluation 
50 Peter Kristof Way 
Medfield, Massachusetts 02052 

 
 
Dear Mr. Coolbirth: 
 
OHI Engineering, Inc. (OHI) is forwarding the enclosed report on the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (ESA), Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI) and Geotechnical Investigation 
services for the property at 50 Peter Kristof Way in Medfield, Massachusetts.  The report has 
been prepared in accordance with our agreement. 
 
Please call me at (508) 339-3929 should you have any questions or comments.  Thank you for 
the opportunity to be of service. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
OHI ENGINEERING, INC. 

   
Brian G. Snow, P.G., LSP, LEP   Jared J. Kelly 
Senior Project Manager    Project Engineer 
 
Enclosure 
 

44 Wood Avenue 
Mansfield, MA 02048 

Tel (508) 339 - 3929 
Fax (508) 339 - 3140 
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1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
OHI Engineering Inc. (OHI) was retained by Mr. Ed Coolbirth of Mayrock Development, LLC 
to conduct an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Limited Subsurface 
Investigation (LSI), and Preliminary Geotechnical Evaluation (Geotech) for the “Subject 
Property” identified as 50 Peter Kristof Way in Medfield, Massachusetts (see Figure 1 – Site 
Locus Map) and is located on the north side of Peter Kristof Way. 
 
According to the Town of Medfield Assessor’s Department, 50 Peter Kristof Way is identified as 
Parcel ID 48-029 and contains approximately 4.498-acres of land in one parcel (see Figure 2 – 
Parcel Map and Appendix A – Assessor’s Building Card).  Approximately half of the Subject 
Property is undeveloped, wooded land.  The remainder of the lot contains a 12,872 square foot 
building that is utilized as an American Legion banquet hall, which contains a conference room, 
two bars, a commercial kitchen, two small offices, and several storage rooms.  The building is 
built on a concrete slab and was originally constructed in 1970.  A majority of the developed 
portion of the parcel is paved and is utilized for the staging of school buses during off hours.  
The Assessor’s Department lists Beckwith Post 110 as the current Property owner.  The Property 
is zoned as RS, Residential Suburban 20,000 sq. ft., and is utilized as a banquet hall.  
 
No Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified for the Subject Parcel.  A 
Limited Site Investigation (LSI) was completed to assess the potential RECs associated with a 
former unlined/uncapped landfill adjacent to the Subject Property and the on-Site leaching septic 
system.  The results of the LSI indicate that soil and groundwater at the Subject Property have 
not been impacted to levels above regulatory standards by the proximity of the former landfill or 
the septic system.  Based on the results of the LSI, further environmental assessment/remediation 
is not recommended at the Subject Property. 
 
OHI recommends the installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system beneath the 
foundation slab to facilitate the venting of methane, should it become an indoor air concern 
based on the close proximity to the former Medfield Landfill. 
 
1.2 PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this ESA was to assess for the presence or absence of RECs, Historical RECs 
(HRECs), or Controlled RECs (CRECs) as defined in ASTM E-1527-13 entitled Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.  As such, 
the scope of work, level of inquiry, and implied limitations of this practice were followed and 
pertain to this assessment.   
 
RECs are defined as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions 



 
 

Project #: 18-1908 
 

 

ESA, LSI, and Geotech  50 Peter Kristof Way 
November 8, 2018  Medfield, MA 

Page 6 of 21 

indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  
 
HRECs are defined as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  
 
CRECs are defined as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls. 
 
The terms RECs, HRECs, and CRECs are not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment, and that 
generally would not be the subject of a notification and/or enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
 
1.3 SCOPE OF WORK 
 
In accordance with the ASTM standard referenced above, OHI performed the following 
activities as part of our investigation: 
 
• OHI conducted visual inspections of surface conditions at exterior and interior portions of 

the buildings at the Subject Property; 
 
• OHI conducted assessment of the Subject Property and surrounding properties for visual 

and/or olfactory evidence of the use, storage, and/or release of oil and/or hazardous material; 
 
• OHI reviewed readily-available documents and records on file at Town of Medfield 

municipal agencies to ascertain the history of the Subject Property, to identify characteristics 
of the Subject Property, and to assess for the presence or absence of RECs, HRECs, or 
CRECs at and in the immediate vicinity of the Subject Property;  

 
• OHI requested a review of files available at the Medfield Fire Department to ascertain the 

history of the Subject Property with regard to releases of oil and other hazardous materials at 
the Subject Property or in the Subject Property vicinity; 

 
• OHI reviewed a report of federal and state (i.e., via an electronic database product) 

environmental records conducted by a database search contractor engaged by OHI to identify 
any federal-listed or state-listed sites within the search radii specified in ASTM E-1527-13 
and to obtain information on the use, storage and/or release of oil and/or hazardous materials 
at or near the Subject Property; and, 
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• OHI conducted a Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI) consisting of soil and groundwater 
sampling and analysis.  The limited subsurface investigation was completed to provide 
further information regarding items identified in the ESA as potential RECs. 
 

OHI did not conduct sampling or laboratory analyses to identify asbestos-containing materials, 
lead-based paint, drinking water quality issues, urea foam formaldehyde insulation, mold, radon, 
or electromagnetic radiation at the Subject Property.   
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LOCAL SUPPORT LETTER 



(508)359-3027
(508)359-6182 FAX

TOWN OF MEDFIELD

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST

TOWN HOUSE, 459 MAIN STREET
MEDFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 02052-2009

April7,2019

Local Initiative Program
Department ofHousing & Community Development
100 Cambridge Street, Suite 300
Boston,MA 02114
Attn: Alana Murphy, Deputy Associate Director

Dear Ms. Murphy,

I write as an Affordable Housing Trust member and project liaison to briefyOu on the process
and deliberations leading to our endorsement ofMayrock Development, Inc.'s LIP proposal for
the American Legion site at 50 Peter KristofWay, and its subsequent approval by the Board of
Selectmen.

The Legion property is listed as a potential project in Medfield's approved 2016 Housing
Production Plan and tracked by the Affordable Housing Trust (AHT) since first convening in
August of 2017. I was assigned as the project liaison to keep open communication with the
property owner and any potential developers, serving as a resource and a way to keep the Trust
informed.

The American Legion entered into a purchase agreement with Mayrock Development, LLC in
late July of 2018 and Mayrock immediately engaged in the Medfield prescribed

"friendly 40B"
process. Mayrock proposed a 56 unit four story apartment building comprised of32 one, 18 two,
and 6 three bedroom units, 25% ofwhich will be affordable. Additionally, the proposed
development includes a common meeting room and storage room that will be used by the Legion
for their meetings and associated materials.

The formal interactions ofthe AHT and Mayrock are as follows:
August2,2018
September26,2018
October4,2018
December6,2018
February4,2019

Intro meeting with Mayrock, Sarah Raposa (town planner) and Jim Brand as AHT liaison
Abutter meeting held by Mayrock at the American Legion
AHT Meeting #1 - Presented design. AHT requested traffic & market surveys
AHT Meeting #2 - Provided material, took additional questions
AHT Meeting #3 - Presented final material, AHT voted to endorse to BoS

The abutter meeting had very few abutters in attendance, but had a few other citizen and Legion
members in attendance. There were generally no significant objections voiced about the
proposed project.

During the formal AHT meetings Mayrock was open to the comments and suggestion ofthe
Trust, and performed requested traffic studies and housing market analysis. These showed a



minimal impact on total traffic, and a satisfactory housing demand and saturation rate for
apartments ofthe type and cost being considered. Concurrently the AHT initiated a "mini

market review" through its housing consultant Community Opportunities Group (COG) that
looked at Medfield and the neighboring towns taking into account the development that is in the
pipeline. This similarly showed market support.

Building size, unit count and traffic were taken into consideration as part ofthe deliberations; it
was generally felt by the Tmst that this location could adequately accommodate a development
ofthis size without negative impact to the area.

As it relates to annual safe harbor and our overall position relative to reaching a 10% Subsidized
Housing Inventory (SHI), 25% ofthe apartment units are affordable, allowing the town to
receive credit for all 56 units and provide two years of safe harbor for 2020 and 2021. Being
self-financed or carrying low debt, there is low risk financing will not come through. This will
bring us to a total of411 units and 9.7% assuming Medfield Meadows receives ZBA approval.

The only other significant development on the near horizon is Rosebay on Pound Street, the
proposed 45 unit senior housing development. For several reasons, including those stated in the
Town's comment letter and the development's dependence on DHCD tax credit funding, it is
unlikely that this project would ready for the Town's 2020 safe harbor deadline ifit proceeds at
all.

At the February 4, 2019 meeting the Affordable Housing Tmst board vote 4-0-1 (two members
absent, one abstained) to endorse this project to the Board of Selectman for consideration, and on
Febmary 19, 2019 the Board ofSelectmen unanimously voted to approve the Mayrock
Development project at 50 Peter KristofWay as a Local Initiative Project.

We consider this an important project that lines up nicely with our annual safe harbor goals and
deployment ofour Housing Production Plan and hope that you will favorably consider their
application.

Respectfully submitted,

^/S^J^
Jim Brand, Member
Affordable Housing Trust






